Consenting to Stopping Portions of Road in Blocks III and IV, Harataunga Survey District, Coromandel County.

# GALWAY, Governor-General.

#### ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 5th day of August, 1935.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Coromandel County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

Approximate Areas of the Pieces of Road permitted to be stopped.	of the Pieces Adjoining or passing through		Situated in Block	Situated in Survey District of	Shown on Plan	Coloured on Plan	
A. B. P. $0  0  30 \cdot 0$ $0  0  12 \cdot 0$ 0  0  27  0	Section 13 and Moehau No.	1 West Block	••	III	Harataunga	P.W.D. 89733	Green.
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	Moehau No. 1 West Block		••	ш	22	<b>&gt;&gt;</b>	"
$\begin{array}{cccc} 0 & 0 & 1 \cdot 0 \\ 5 & 1 & 28 \cdot 0 \\ 0 & 0 & 0 \cdot 5 \end{array}$	,,	•••	••	III and IV	"	"	"
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	"	••	••	IV	"	"	**
0 0 18.0	(Auckland R.D.) (	S.O. 27692.)					

In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked and coloured as above mentioned, and deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington. A. W. MULLIGAN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 34/1449.)

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Uawa

Extending Time for holding General Election of Members of the Waikiwi River Board.

# GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 5th day of August, 1935.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In BACKLERACT THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCE. IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in him by section forty-two of the River Boards Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby extend the time for holding the general election of members of the Board of the Waikiwi River District ; and doth hereby order and declare that in the aforesaid river district the said general election shall be held and take place on Monday, the second day of September, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-five.

A. W. MULLIGAN,

Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(I.A. 1933/131/10.)

Extending Time for holding General Election of Members of the Poverty Bay River Board.

GALWAY, Governor-General.

### ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 5th day of August, 1935.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities L vested in him by section forty-two of the River Boards Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting

Domain.

## GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 5th day of August, 1935.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. TN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-four of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

Charles Frederick Milne, Henry Potocki de Montalk, Wilfred Foster Morton, William Lockwood, John Dracy Garth Thornton, Charles Ernest Smith, and Harold Weeks

to be the Uawa Domain Board, having control of the to be the Cawa Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Thursday, the nineteenth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-five, at half past seven o'clock p.m., at the time when, and the County Council Chambers, Solander Street, Tolaga Bay, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

#### SCHEDULE.

GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT .---- UAWA DOMAIN.

BLOCK No. III, Tolaga Bay Township: Area, 2 0 roods 32 perches. (Gisborne plan C.P. 248.) Area, 25 acres

A. W. MULLIGAN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 1/219.)